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KMC AT PAll MOMI 
98·1079 MOANALUA ROAD. #655 
AIEA. HAWAII 96701 
PHONE: (808)486-6116 

February 7, 2012 

HIRO MAKINO, M.D. 
MICHAEL W. CHAN, M.D. 

SPECIALIZING IN CARDIOLOGY 

WAHIAWA BUSINESS CENTER 
302 CALIFORNI A AVEN UE, "214 

WAHIAWA, HAWAII 96786 
PHONE: (808) 621·8773 

Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region IV 
1600 E. Lamar Blvd. 
Arlington, TX 76011-4511 

Subject: License Tennination 
NRC license No. 53-29263-01 
Docket No. 030-37462 

Dear License Reviewer: 

ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL PLAZA-WEST 
91·2139 FORT WEAVER ROAD, 11)08 

EWA. BEACH, HAWAII 96706 
PHONE; (808) 6n·SS85 

[-

FEB - 9 le" J 
DiJi.iS 

We have discontinued use of byproduct material, and are requesting the termination of our 
materials license. We have enclosed NRC Form 314 and the results of the decommissioning 
survey. 

If you require any additional infonnation please contact our Radiation Safety Officer, 
Ronald Frick at 808-373-7009. 

SmCerel~ 

Hiro illkmO' M.D. 
President 

Enclosures 

, 9 1 ~ 



~*rii;;,314 
U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

E$Ii:flaled llI;.'!Ie~ (pe~~ ,,,,eo::;:-( );.0 42{il(1), , ThIs ~ubrrj\t;l l 1$ Used II'; NRC as pan ul tile I 
released f;;r VNt'str'dell u~_ ~ 
StM,. I!Qn<./I (f.s F53), U.S .... ~ .. ; '~ CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIALS or by iflleto!l ~""'~ 10 
Il'!f(ltm.1!lon ani! ~aICIy AIIM, ). ~ 01 I • 

oc 2000H ~ ;~iE:~I " . 
~ n~ber._ .1Ie I _ , 001 (ooclld cr ~MC/. and 

, 
I: ",. .,," M.D., Inc. 

98·[079 Moanalua Road , 
A;,~ HI %70 ' May3 1. 2017 

A. L.ICENSE STATUS (Chec:k the appropriate box) o This license has expired. o This license has not yet expired; please telTJllnale U. 

B. OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL 
(Check Ihespproprlilfe boxes and camp/ate as rnlCes$lU)'. If IIddlUonlII $pBce Is nfKJdfJd, provide attacht1lflnls) 

The licensee. or any individual executing this certificate on behaU of the licensee, certilies that 

0 1. No radioactive materials have ever been procured or possessed by the licensee under this license. 

0 2. All activities authorized by this license have ceased, anel aU radioactive materials procured andfor possessed by the Hcensee 
under this license number cited above have been disposed of in the following manner. 

00. Transfer of radioactive materials to the licensee listed below: 

Cs-137 and Co-51 calibration sources transferred 10 Wahiawa General Hospital, January 3 1, 2012 #53-17839-0 I 

0 b Disposal of radioactive materials: Gary Ropert, 808-621-4233 

0 ' . DirecUy by the licensee: 

Decay in storage 

~ 
IE «; IE ~ VI IE 

~ 0 2 By licensed dislXlsal site: 

FEB - 9 2Of2 
o 3. By waste contractor: 

DNMS 

o Co All radioactive materials have been removed such that any remaining residual radioactivity is within the limits of 10 CFR 
p" I ?n, Subpart E. and is ALARA. 

C_ SURVEYS PERFORMED AND REPORTED o 1. A radiation survey was conducted by the licensee. The survey confirms: 

o a. the absence of licensed radioactive materials 

[{1 b. that any remaining residual radioactivity is within the limits of 10 CFR 20, Subpart E, and is ALARA. 

[{] 2. A copy of the radiation survey results: 

0;;1. is attached: or 0 b. is not attached (Provide explanation): or o c. was forwarded to NRC on: 
~. o 3. A radiation survey is nol required as only sealed sources were ever possessed under this license, and 

. 0 a. The results of the latest leak test are attached: andlor 0 b. No leaking sources have ever been identified. 

The, i , ... i • 0" Ihi' '0''''' 
~, I:"" .c_, , 

I ; Safety Officer 808-282-0 169 

•• " AI. HI 96701 

' U\DER ' 

~;OO.MD~R~ I'''' ~1 17--
, NRC REGULA TlOMS REQUIRE nun 

• U.S.C. S'COON IT A CRIMINAL OFfENSE TO MAKE A 

'"IRe FORM 314 / 1 2012) 



Gamma Corporation 
!ISO Wes t Hind l)rive #2 11, l JO Holn]". III '1(,1121 

Facility: 

Address: 

Survey Area: 

Survey dates: 

Report dale: 

Performed By: 

Background 

Decommissioning Survey 

ll iro Milkino, M .D. Inc. 

98-1079 MoanClhw Road 
Aie<l, HI 9fi701 

Radioactive materials usc areas in Suites 350 and 655 

1/31/2012 

2/7/2012 

Ronald Frick, MS, CLIP, DAB ~/ 
/ 

Ph",\" (S08) 373 -7()1)9 
FAX (flOS) 373 7017 

This facility was issu{'d a license for llse (If byproduct m2ltcriallistcd in 10 eFt{ :-l5.20() on 
May 14, 2007. This facility ('xdusivf'ly uSf'd Tc-99m for myocardial perfusion studies. 
RadiopharmaC(~ulicals were provided in unit doses and bulk vials on a daily basis from the 
local radioph<HTnncy. The last delivery of Tc-99m WdS received on January 2'), 2012. Ihe 
facility also possessed one 20() uCi Cs-137 dose calibraLor reference source, one 10 mO Co-57 
flood source, and one U.5 uCi Cs-137 rod source for calibration of the Nal well counter. The 
most recent leak test (see attached) shows no leakage. The faci lity is discontinuing its 
nuclear medicine service. 

All radioactive mah..'rials have now bccn removed from thf' facility. This report details thc 
results of the final s tatus survey. 

Room Use history 
IloL lab - Used fo r storage <md preparation of radiopharm(lcl'u ticaIs ere-99m) and s[orage of 
scaled sources (Co-57 and Cs-137). 

Imaging - Scaled sources (Co-57) and n.H.liopharmact'uticals (Tc-Sl9m) used for camera QC 
No injections performl'd in thi::; rOOIn. 

Treadmill - Injection of radiopharmaceuticals eTc-99m) for myocardial perfw;ion imaging. 

Exam rooms (3) - OCGlsionally used for injection of radiopharmacculiea!s (Tc-99m) fo r 
myneardial perfusion irnrlging. 

The last Tc-YYm delivery WilS received 6 days before the decommissioning: survey. 

T' o. n o x 240:170· J l n noJIIJu .1 1J ~(j 1l 24 



Decommissioning Survey 
H iro Makino, M.D., Tnc. 

Approximate ly 24 half-li ves of Tc-99m have passed. 

Survey Guidelines 

Page 2 

The dose Tilte sur vey trigger level WdS set at the level d isti nguishable from backg round . 

The removab le con tamination trigger level \NilS set at 129 dpm/ 100 cm~, which is the 
mmimum detectable activ ity for the mstru mcn t used. 

Instrumenta tion 
All equipment, work surfaces, and floors wi thin each surveyed room were surveyed with il 
Hicron Microrem s urvey meter. Thi s mete r contil ins a tissue-equ ivalent organ ic scintilla tor 
which can measu re env i ron mental leve ls of 0-20 ).Hem/ hr. Background for this meter is 
a p proximately 5 ].Irem/hL This m eter was last calibrated on December 13, 2011 (sce 
enclosed certifica te) . 

Wip e sa m ples were <llla lyzed using a Ca pin tec Ca prac Na ! wel l counter. Efficiency <llld 
Min imum Detectable Activi ty determinations are attached. 

Survey Descrip tion 
All floors, walls, work benches, s in ks, and fu m e hood s wi thin each la b were surveyed using 
the Hicron M icrorem survey meter. The meter was held app roximate ly 2 inches away from 
the surface. 

Wipe samples were t<lken in the numbe red locations indicated on the attached survey 
diagram. All wipes were performed using dry filter paper over ilt least 100 cm ', and counted 
in the well coun te r. 

Survey Results 
Su rvey.s revealed no area.s w ith do.se ra tes exc('eding bilckg round level. 
All wipe samples were be low th e minimum detectable ilctivity. Tabulated wipe results a re 
attached. 

Conclusion 
No detectable contamination remains within the fi.K ili ty. It is recommended th<l t thi s f<lCility 
be released for un restricted usc. 



Decommiss ioning Survey 
H iro Makino, M.D., Inc. 

Efficiency/MDA Determinations 

Well counter 

Detection efficiency for T c-899m gmnmas was determined using a Co-57 standard. 
Minimum detectab le activity (or a 20 second (0.33 minu te) count was determined using the 
fol lowing equation: 

MUJ\(dl'lIl) -

Tn = 1 minute 
Ts = 0.33 minute 
Co-57 Stcmdard current activity = 12,410 dpm 
Measured netcpm = 11,110cpm 
Detection efficiency = 89.5'1" 
Background cou nt ra te(Rn) = 265 cpm 
Wipe area = 100 cm) 
MDA =1 29 dpm/ IOOcm l 



Decommissioning Survey 
Hiro Mtlkino, M.D., Inc. 

List of Figures 

'1. Hoi lab / Imaging <tfc .. (3,d floor ) 
2. Trctldm ill/Exa m room~ (6 ' h floor) 

List of T .. bles 

1 Wipe test di1t<1 (3'" floor) 
2. Wipe test d<lt<l (6"' floor) 

Ptlgc 4 
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Decommissioning Survey 
I l iro Mi1kino, M.O., Inc. 

Table 1: Wipe Test Data (locations fTOm Figure 1) 
Backg rou nd=265 cpm 
MLJJ\=1 2~ net d / 0 > Ipm 10 em-

Wipe Net Net Wipe 
N umber epm / 10O dpm /lOO N umber 

> , 
cm- ern 

1 -2 0 26 

2 -38 0 27 

3 -4·1 0 28 

4 4 4 29 

5 -35 0 30 

6 -20 0 31 

7 -47 0 32 

8 1 1 33 

9 -47 0 :l4 

10 -10 0 35 

11 1 1 36 

12 -56 0 37 

13 -20 0 38 

14 -'II 0 39 

15 -37 0 40 

16 20 22 4·1 

17 -34 0 42 

18 -16 0 43 

19 17 19 44 

20 23 26 45 

21 -25 0 46 

22 2 2 47 

23 -52 0 48 

24 -49 0 49 

25 -28 0 50 

Page 5 

Net Net 
epm / IOO dpm /"IOO 
COlI > cnr 

-13 0 

26 29 

44 49 

-25 0 

'14 16 

17 19 

-13 0 

-35 0 

-1 0 

-I 0 

-31 0 

-1 0 

-7 0 

26 29 

-1 3 0 

-7 0 

14 16 

20 22 

-35 0 

44 49 

- I 0 

2 2 

4 4 

-2 0 

'17 19 



Decommiss ioning Survey 
Hi ro Makino, M.D" Inc. 

Table 1, Conl'd 

Wipe Net 
N umber epm /IOO , 

ern-· 

S! -25 

52 23 

53 -28 

54 -4 

55 -4[) 

56 -49 

57 -19 

58 4 

59 -25 

60 -4 

61 -I 

62 -46 

63 -4 

64 8 

65 32 

66 -28 

67 -111 

68 -34 

69 50 

70 -1 9 

71 -43 

72 35 

Pngc 6 

Net 
dpm/lOO , 
em-

0 

26 

() 

0 

0 

() 

[) 

4 

0 

() 

0 

0 

[) 

9 

36 

[) 

0 

0 

56 

0 

\J 

39 



Decommissioning Survey 
Hiro Makino, M.D., Inc. 

Table 2: Wipe Test Data (locations from Figure 2) 
Btlekgrou nd=265 cpm 
MDA 129 d / 100 ' = net apm em 

Wipe N et epm / 1OO Net dpm/ HX) Wipe 
N umber 

, , 
N umber em" em' 

I ·9 0 28 

2 51 57 29 

3 ·3 0 10 

4 6 7 31 

5 9 10 32 

(, 3 3 11 

7 33 37 34 

X ·15 0 35 

9 6 7 36 

10 IX 20 37 

11 ·5'1 0 18 

12 12 13 39 

13 15 17 40 

14 18 20 41 

15 -36 0 42 

16 29 12 43 

17 -66 0 44 

18 -6 0 45 

19 -45 0 46 

20 (, 7 47 

21 ·6 0 4X 

22 -45 () 49 

23 9 10 50 

24 - 12 () 51 

25 n \3 52 

26 15 17 53 

27 3 3 54 

Page 7 

Net cpm / I (X) Nt:,t dpm / 1OU . , 
em cm-

· 15 0 

(, 7 

·1 8 0 

0 0 

-27 0 

·n 0 

·3 0 

·33 0 

-45 () 

18 20 

6 7 

3 3 

30 33 

-33 () 

-21 0 

-33 0 

-6 0 

-27 0 

-9 0 

42 47 

-21 0 

-18 () 

·24 () 

-27 0 

-18 () 

-3 0 

IX 20 



G':lmma Corporation 
1'1 50 W"s l lJin d D r ivI, "2 14 , Hon olulu , Hl 91i1! 2 1 

Leak Test Certificate 

taci,ii t"y , flll. U "',",ki.no . 1>1.0 . , 1m: 

Dep~rl.ment. : 

Addre ,;~ : g el- l(l"!9 MOijn;~lua Rd . S lc 6~5 

!\ i .... . , II I %I~JI 

Wipo [late : October. ')7 , 20 11 

-- .--_._- - --
r'Il",,,' (1l 1lr; ) 37:1-70 ()'J 

F IIX(lIlli'l):l 73 7 (1 17 

The [o.lIQw!.lIq ~:')urCe1; Wfll"(' 1 0 ,) ).; t.ested ,l ,:(;ordin 'l t o lilt) f.)r ()C( ~ ( ILlr'~'~; 

de~c:t-i bed .ill NRC L i c('llVC No . 53 2J2 0{·OI . 
All :30UlC('!; useLl lor (:illil~[dtiC)n [)r~ r;t<"{',~ t> l e to N'n!' . 

l~oLope MartI" I 
-----

f---
.. _----

C:;-1 J7 

C()-~'- I 
-- - ---. 

I 
----"T-~-.-. -

Mim 

Ml'D 

Number 

J!)~!) 1l9n?9 

j l 27 1 16<)- ,51 

Aclivi-I, y 

(MBq ) 

'/ . 4t) 

370 

Re:;u l L: ; 

(Uti ) 

<, 
<1 

Th j. s r epor t 111 (1:';1. be on fi 1(-' foe r€'v icw by the NHe or .'; I.' I l.<::l Lcqul.a l o f'Y 

.Juthori 1. 1. e:1. 

~~ 
rC I·t()rll:~'d by : _..:=..:::=--________________________________ _ 

ROIl:,ld ruck, M S, ( ' III' , I)Alm .---7 

~Z 
Radii.! l _L on ,; a [{' t y ott 1 C(' r.: _____ <~"':::~::=_ _____________________ _ 



-=~-- ce~ificate of Calibration - I 
Facility Gamma Corporation ----DePt I -- - ---- - - I -• ~-:'lte<~ 
Mfgr/MOdeIF~r:~ Mlcrorem _ __ J SIN ~39~~ ___ J:~~r~~~ D:~~~~; l- m~_-__ ~_ 

II Cahbrated with Cs-137 radiation source with NIS r traceable output 44 8 mRlhr @ 1 meter on 10/6/95 

o Calibrated with electronic pulser for scales below 0 1 mR/hr. 

o Calibrated with electroniC pulser for all scales 

:::_:: - -l~a,c~~::,ue As F~~ru""- ACC::::~~a~u_e_co~ed:o: Factor cor;=~lue , % 6E:':' --
~------.- -----1-

X1000 40000 38000 38000 10 38000 5% 
--- --- ----

X100 16000 16000 16000 1.0 16000 0% 

X100 4000 3800 3800 1.0 3800 5% 
- --_ .. . _-_ ..•. - ---- -+--- - -- -------

X10 1600 1600 1600 1.0 1600 0% 
----_ ... _-

X10 400 

X1 160 

380 380 

155 155 

1.0 
. ·-----r 

380 
- _ _ 1 _ _ -

155 

5% 
I 

I 3% 
1----

10 

1 40 0"/" 

1 0 4 0% 
~-

• Plastic Scint. LJ Nal Scint. I.l Proport;onal I I Ion Chamber 

Detector Exposure Orientation [- I Parallel L j Perpendicular • Internal 

IJ Out of tolerance 

Calibrated by ~c..~~ 
-~-Che; Source Read,ng 1 650 u~/hr -~-

Calibration Date 

2..- Cahbrdllon Due ~ReVlew_ ~ Date (7/JJ/" 

Ac~.eptable tolera~-=-e I~--;ated ~~~~O% of ca lcul;~d "a.lu-~_~ach '?3l1b~atl~ po~ ­
l'IGamma Corporation 
"850 We:;lliind Drive, Su ik 21<1, Honolulu, HI 96R21 

- ' - -

~
Oecember 13, 2011 

December 12, 2012 
- - ------j 



KMC AT PAll MOMI 
98-1079 MOANALUA ROAD. #655 
AIEA. HAWAII 96701 
PHONE: (808)486-6 116 

February 7, 2012 

HIRO MAKINO, M.D. 
MICHAEL W. CHAN, M.D. 

SPECIALIZING IN CARDIOLOGY 

WAHIAWA BUSINESS CENTER 
302 CALIFORNIA AVENUE, #214 

WAHIAWA. HA WAil 96786 
PHONE: (808) 62 1·8773 

Nuclear Materials Licensing Branch 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region IV 
1600 E. Lamar Blvd. 
Arlington. TX 76011-4511 

Subject: License Termination 
NRC License No. 53-29263-01 
Docket No. 030-37462 

Dear License Reviewer: 

ST. FRANCIS MEDICAL PLAZA· WEST 
9 1-21 39 FORT WEAVER ROAD,IIJOS 

EWA BEACH, HAWAII 96706 
PHONE: (808) 6n.SS85 

We have d iscontinued use of byproduct material, and are requesting the termination of our 
materials license. We have enclosed NRC Form 314 and the results of the decommissioning 
survey. 

If you require any additional infonnation please contact our Radiation Safety Officer, 
Ronald Frick at 808-373-7009. 

SinCerel\~ 

Hiro ~kinO' M.D. 
President 

Enclosures 



NRC FORM 314 U.S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION APPROVED BY OMS; NO. 3160-0028 EXPIRES; 1013112013 

(1·2012) ~ !)umftD II« response fa complf' d 1IIi5 lIIiIrCa!cry voIledi;:I ~ JI) .nn.IM. 
III C FR lD.38(j)(11. <IO~2(iJ(II. This sut!m:1laI is used bJ NRC ao; pM of the ba!.is lot iIs dl!terminaliln CIIllte fdy is 
111.3II(iJl I); .,., 12.54(11)15 XI)l1) ""'zed let ~ use. SefIII a: .. tr.ents mganling !)uTdan I!1tmI:e 10 !hit )n!omI.1ton 

Servic8s.11t;nd1 (l.s F5J), u.s. Nu:'1Gf Ra9f1a'.ery Ccr\'.m!SSicn. Was/IiII;IIl1l, DC ~. 

CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSITION OF MATERIA LS or by ~ ."",1 In I nIoc:clled:s .R,,",,"~,gcv. i!'d 10 11!8 Dtslr. 0Ifaf. OIfce 01 
1rrIo1lMlioo ani ~ Affm. NEQ8.I0202. !315().0028). O!f'w;e of ~RI ard 
Bl.dgel W~ OC 2(6(l). H 8 means used 10 ~ an inlc1lr.Zicln 0CIIIec00n does not 
disCUY ~ cunwnc!y valid OMB a:n'JOI nr;m1)8l. 1M !tRC m1r'f ROt ~ Of ~MO/, and a 
pers&rlis nat requ:reo 10 ..sp:Jnd 10. r... iIIIormation coUedicn. 

LICENSEE N ...... E AND ADDRESS UCENSE NUMBER OOC1(ET NUMBER 

H iro Makino. M.D., Inc. 53-29263-0 1 030-37462 

93- 1079 Moanalua Road LICENSE EXPIRATION DATE 

Aiea, HI 96701 M ay 3 1, 2017 

A . LICENSE STATUS (Check the appropriate box) o This license has expired. o This license has not yet expired; please terminate it. 

B. DISPOSAL OF RADIOACTIVE MATERIAL 
(Ch«:k "'a approprlll1& boxes and compIeta as neeessmy. If sddltlonal space Is nHood, provide ;,ttachmenf5) 

The licensee, Of any individual elCecuting this certificate on behalf of the licensee, certilies that 

0 ,. No radioactive materials have ever been procured or possessed by the licensee under this license. 

[{] 2. All activities authorized by this license have ceased, and all radioactive materials procured and/or possessed by the licensee 
under this license number cited above have been disposed 01 in the following manner. 

o a. Transfer 01 radioactive materials 10 the licensee ijsled below: 
Cs-137 and Co-57 cal ibration sources transfelTed 10 Wahiawa Genernl Hospital, January 31 , 2012 #53-17839-0 1 

[{]o Disposal of radioactive materials: 
Gary Ropert, 808 - 621 - 4233 

0' Directly by the licensee: 

Decay in storage 

0 2. By licensed disposal site: 

o 3. By waste contractor: 

[{] c. AU radioactive materials have been removed such that any remaining reSidual radioactivity is within the l imits 0110 CFR 
Part 20. Subpart E, and is ALARA. 

C. SURVEYS PERFORMED AND REPORTED 

[{] ,. A radiation survey was conducted by the licensee. The survey conlinns: 

o a. the absence of licensed radioactive materials 

o b_ that any remaining res idual radioactivity is within the limits of 10 CFR 20. Subpart E. and is ALARA. 

o 2. A copy of the radiation survey results: 

o a. is attached: Of 0 b. is not attached (Provide explanation); or o c. was forwarded to NRC on: 

o 3 . A radiation survey is not required as only sealed sources were ever possessed under th is license. and 
~,. 

o a. The results of the latest leak test are attached; andfor o b. No leaking sources have ever been identified. 

The person to be contaded regarding the informaiioo provided on this foon: -. 1;'TlE 
l !;lEPHCNE I-'~. Co<IeI I;·"''''LA.OORESS 

Ronald Frick Radialion Safety Officer 808-282·0 169 rfrick@gammacorp.com 

ilia! o!IMIn ~~O-.slialn"'lO: 

98-1079 Moanalua Road, Suite 655, Aiea, HI 96701 

le....,<\ u\t C. CERTIFYING OFAc.AL 
U DER PENALTY...oF PERJURY THATTlfE FOREGOiNG IS TRUE AND CORRECT 

I'fIINTEO NAoIoIE,\NO nnE \' r-," /' ISTONATU
1I:E I~" z.jl lit---Him Makino, M .D. 

WNUlING: fALSE STATEMEH~~S~~~TE MAY BE SUBJECTTOCM1.AND/OR CRrdINAL PENAlTIES. NRC REGULATIONS REQUIRE Tl1AT 
SUBNISSIONS TOTHE NRC BE C LETE A ACCURATE IN AlL MATERtAt. RESP:ECT. 1. U.S.C. SECTION 1n01 MAKES IT A CRlMlHALOFFEHSE TO MAKE A 
WiLLFULLY FALSI': STAT£M£NT OR REPRESENTAOON TO ANYOEPARTMEHTOR AGEHCYOF TliE UNITED STATES AS TO ANV MAnER WIlHlH ITS JURISOICTlOH. 
IiACFORM 31 4 (1-<!O1ll 

9 1 



Facility: 

Address: 

Survey A rea: 

Survey dates: 

Report date: 

Performed By: 

Background 

Decommissioning Survey 

I tiro Makino, M.D. Inc. 

9~-1079 Moanalua Road 
Ai(~a, 11196701 

RadiocH . .: tive materials usc areas in Suites 350 ami 655 

1/.ll/21112 

217/ 2012 

f{onilld Prick, M.s., ClIP, DAB 

I'hunt' (XliII ) J73- 7111l'1 

FAX (IIOX) 3 73 -7017 

This facil ity W<lS issued i1 license for use of byprod uct matcriallistcd in 1() CFI{ .1S.21l1l ( In 

May 14, 2007_ This f<1("ility {~xdusi vely used Tc-99m for myocardial perfusion stud ies, 
Rmlinpharmaceuticals were provided in unit doses ;md bulk vials on a ddily basis from the 
local rad iopharmilcy. The last delivery of Tc-99m W,ls ret.:eived on January 25, 2012. The 
filci lity also posscss(.'d onc 20U uCi Cs-137 duse cdlibr<ttor rderenc" source, one 10 mCi Co-57 
flood source, and one 0.5 uCi Cs-137 rod source for calib ration of the f\"nT well counter. The 
most recen t leak test (see attached.) shows no leakage. The facility is discontinuing" its 
nuclear med icine serv ice, 

All rad ioactive matl'ri(li.:; havp nllw b(,pn rpmnvpn from 1'l1l' f<'l('ility. '11'ls report dct<'lils the' 
n~su1ts of the final stalus survey. 

Room Use h.islory 
1101' lab - Used for storage and preparation of radioph<lrmac('uticais (rc-~J')m) and storage of 
~alcd sources (Co-57 and Cs-137). 

rrn<'lgi ng - Sealed sou rces (Co-57) and ri1diophanudccuticals (Tc-YYm) used (or C(llllPra QC. 
No injeclions performed in lh i::; room, 

Treawnill - Injection of radiopharmaccuticals (I'c-99m) for myoc,a rd ial pcrfu::;ion imaging. 

Exam rooms (3) - Occasiona lly used for injPcti(ln of radiopharmac{'ulic-ais (Tc-99m) for 
myoca rdial perfusitm imilL';ng. 

')lIC last Tc-99m delivery was received 6 days before the J ccollunissioning survey. 

1'. 0. B"" 21[):17() • J 1('1lOJuJU . JI I <J61l14 



OeC<lnlmissioning Surv('y 
Him Makino, M.D. , [nco 

Approx imately 24 half·lives of Tc-99m h(l ve passed. 

Survey G uidelines 

Page 2 

The dose rate survey triggt!r level was set at the level disti ngu ishable from backg round. 

The rem()vable conta mi ntltion trigger level WilS set at 129 d pm/l 00 cm ·~ , which is the 
minimum dett..'Ctable activ it y fo r the instrument used. 

Instrumentat ion 
All equipment, work surfaces, and f[IXln; wi thin ci"lch surveyed room were surveyed with a 
Sicron Microrem survey mE'ter. This meter contains a tissue-equiva lent organic sc intillator 
wh ich G lIl measure environmenta l levels of D-20 prcm/ hr. Background for this meter is 
approxi mCl tely 5 prem / hr. Th is meter \vas last calibrated on December 13, 2m "I (Sl."'C 

enclosed certificil te). 

Wipe silmplcs were ana lyzed us ing a Capin tec Capri"lc Na [ well counter. Efficiency and 
Min imum Detectable Acti vity dcterrn inCltil)l1s a re at tached 

Survey Description 
All floors, walls, work benches, s inks, a nd fume hoods withm eilcll lilb wt>re survL'yed usi ng 
the Bicron Microrem su rvey meter. The meter was held approxi lll iltely 2 inches ,1\-\'ay from 
the surf,lce. 

Wipe S<"lmples were taken in the numbered locations indicilled on the nttach&i survey 
diilg ram. All wipes were performed using dry fil ter pilper over at Icil st ·[00 cm ~, il nd counted 
in the weI] counter. 

Survey Results 
Surveys revealed no are,lS wi th dose rates exc('(.'<iing background level. 
All w ipe samples were below the minlOlurn d(!hx table act ivity. Tabulntcd wipe r('su lts are 
ntt<1chcd. 

Conclusion 
No deh..>ctable contilminntion remains wi thin lhe filCili ty. It is fecomrlwnd('d that this facili ty 
be released for unrestricted Ust'. 



Deco mmissioning Survey 
Hiro Makino, M.D., Inc. 

H fici ency/MDA Determ ina ti ons 

Well counter 

Pnge 3 

LJetec tio n efficie ncy for Tc-8Y9m gammtls WtlS determined lI sing tl Co-57 standard. 
Min imum detectable ilc tivity for a 20 second (0.33 minute) count was determined usi ng the 
following equation: 

2.71 • ).29 

MDJ\(d/JJI/ ) -

Tu =; 1 mi nute 
Ts = 0.33 minute 
Co-57 Sta nda rd curren t activity = 12,410 dpm 
Measured net cp m = II , I l() cpm 
Detection e fficiency = 89.5'Y. , 
Background count rate(Ru) _ 265 cpm 
Wipe arca - ·' 00 cm 2 

MOA =; 121) dpm /100cm2 

c x I;; 



Dt'Cornlllissioning Survey 
l lim Makino, M.D., Inc. 

List of Figures 

1. Ilot lab / Imaging are .. (3,d floor) 
2. Treadmill / Exmn rooms (6th fl oor) 

list of Tables 

I. Wipe test dnta (3,,1 floor) 
2. Wipe Lest data (6110 floor) 

Page 4 



Exam 
Room 

3-top Stairwel l 
drain 28 

li lt 11/ ri/;! IT 7 
l-top I 11,-, J I"P't1 ri / I I / I I 

6 glass front~,---.ll_-=::::;C== 
7 gloss bock 
8 bose 

16 door 
17,1 8 inside 

24 

31 

25 26 
22.23 

32 

I I dv.m.!" oob 
J-r49 .50.51,52.53 

38,39 

72 

l ead drum/ 
19 top 

(j44. 
Door 41 ~6,.47, 48 

Inside cob 

20 s ide 
21 inside 

.33, 34 

In j. 
Cho ir 

Su ite 350 

35 36 

Knob- 40 

37 

54 

56 

~ 
Figure 1 

n Acq 

U Cort 

63 

62 

55 

57 

67-table 
Camera 71-heods 

65 

66 
68 

6 1 

/ 
59 

58 Toi let 



I 2 3 4 

I 
o 

f-

c 

h 

B 

I-

A 

Suite 

T 17 

6 7 

Floor Under-
10" 11, 12 

187 
Bed 45 

53 54 

9 46 1 51 52 
Toi let 

~ 

8 

)5 Exam 
49 

5 13 14 50 

\J[ 
Treadm~;11 47 48 

2 3 4 
1 

655 

4D 41 42 43 44 

Corridor 

LJ 31 '\ 23 nn 37 ! 38 39 

25 ~IIY Exam 

30 

24 
Exam 

27 28 29 
34 35 36 

Office 

22 21 I I 32 33 I 

Inaccessib le Figure 2 

D 

I--

c 

I--

B 

I--

SCALE (FEET) Gamma Corporation B50 
W Hind Dr #214 _ _ _ ,o,pPROV.oJ....S DATE Honolulu, HI 9 SS"21 A 

o 5 10 Hiro Makino , M.D. 
flOOIOl 

, '" 98-\079 ~ccnc l uc F!"",d. Suite 6 55 

2 3 4 I 



I)ecornrn issioning Survey 
Hiro Mnkino, M .D., Inc. 

Table 1: Wipe Test Data (locations from Figure 1) 
13ackground=2h5 cpm 
Mf)i\ 129 d /100 ~ net l prn ern-

Wipe Net Net Wipe 
N umber cpm/lOO dprn/100 N urnber , 

ern"· em-

1 -2 [) 26 

2 -38 0 27 , -41 0 28 

4 4 4 29 

5 -35 0 30 

6 -20 0 31 

7 -47 0 32 

8 I I 33 

9 -47 II 34 

10 -10 0 35 

11 1 1 36 

12 -56 [) 37 

13 -20 0 38 

14 -1 1 0 39 

1.5 -37 0 40 

16 20 22 41 

·17 -34 0 42 

18 -Ih 0 43 

19 17 19 44 

20 23 26 45 

21 -25 II 46 

22 2 2 47 

23 -52 II 48 

24 -49 0 49 

25 -28 0 50 

l'agl' 5 

Net Net 
epm / I OO dprn/lOO , 

em~ ern"· 

-1 3 0 

26 29 

44 49 

-25 0 

14 16 

17 19 

-13 0 

-35 0 

- I II 

-1 0 

-31 0 

-1 [) 

-7 [) 

26 29 

-13 II 

-7 0 

14 16 

20 22 

-35 0 

44 41.) 

-I 0 

2 2 

4 4 

-2 0 

17 19 



Decommissioning Survey 
lli ro Makino, M .D., Inc. 

Table 1, Cont'd 

Wipe Net 
Number cpm/lOO , 

em-

51 -25 

52 23 

53 -28 

54 -4 

55 -40 

56 -49 

57 -19 

58 4 

59 -25 

60 -4 

61 - I 

62 -46 

63 -4 

64 8 

65 32 

66 -28 

67 - 10 

6S -34 

69 50 

70 -19 

71 -43 

72 35 

PaSt:' 6 

Net 
dpm / l00 
cm ~ 

0 

26 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

4 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

9 

36 

0 

0 

0 

56 

0 

0 

39 



DCC011l11l i ssionin~ Survcy 
Ilim Makino, M.D", Inc. 

Table 2: Wipe Test Data (locations from Figure 2) 
Backgrou nd=265 epm 
MOA 129 t I / 100 = n(' opm em " 

Wipe Net <:pm /H)() 
N umber 

, 
em" 

I ~9 

2 51 

3 ~3 

4 6 

5 9 

6 3 

7 33 

8 ~ 15 

9 6 

JO 18 

II ~5 1 

12 12 

13 15 

14 18 

15 ~36 

16 29 

17 ~66 

18 ~6 

'19 -45 

2U 6 

21 ~6 

22 -45 

23 9 

24 ~ 12 

25 12 

26 15 

27 3 

Net dpm / IOO Wipe 
em~ Number 

U 28 

57 29 

() 30 

7 31 

10 32 

3 33 

37 34 

() 35 

7 3Q 

20 37 

0 38 

13 39 

17 40 

20 41 

0 42 

32 43 

0 44 

0 45 

() 46 

7 47 

0 48 

() 49 

JO 50 

0 51 

JJ 52 

"17 S3 

3 54 

Page 7 

l\letcpm/ IOO Nctd pm / 100 
, , 

em em 

-"15 () 

6 7 

~I R 0 

0 () 

~27 0 

~ 12 0 

~3 () 

~33 0 

~45 0 

18 2U 

6 7 

3 3 

3U 33 

~33 () 

~21 () 

~33 0 

~6 0 

-27 () 

~9 0 

42 47 

-21 0 

-"18 () 

~24 0 

~27 0 

~1 8 () 

~3 0 

18 20 



Gam~a Corporation ,~ __________ _ _ 

Leak Test Certificate 

~acjJi t_y :l 1 i.ru M" k ino, M . D ., JIIC 

DepiJtllnenl. : 

AddT ! ' ~ ;~ : 98-1(]'/9 Moanil lUd r~d . Stc 6 ~5 

I\ie') II I 

Wi rx' [late : Octobe.r. 77 . 2011 

Ana I y~i::; Dale : Oct-oher. n , 20 tJ 

I'h\!!, ,, (I'WII) ;17J- 7()()') 

FAX (.~()II):ln 'lUI'; 

1'hr followillq !JUlJ!-el'$ we,re 1('')).; te3l.ed ii cco r di.ng l. r> the pJ o(;edun":' 
described .in NRC LitTm;c No . ~J -21~(n 0 1 . 

il l l S OU Lt:e ,; II:;C'; lo r' Coil Lbr,lL.LOrl ,-]r(' r'dO,'iib l(' too N'I':t~~ . 

;.JED 3127 

-- ---.-.----. !\c:.i vii y 'j- rt~;;li i l :> 

:::{~:- i a l NI :mbp r- .. (1~l~!L,._. __ ___ J.~.Sl. ) 

119B29 '/ . 116 <4 , ---- --- - -_.-

[",,[ ope ~ -- - --
Cs-137 - -. . _--
Co- !) "/ 

Mo(j~1 1 Number 

146<)-15 1 370 

I 
--- ----1-

'I'hi:-; r~:port: mll~;1. lJe O!'1 f_i 1(' lo C" r e vi e w by Lhc NRC 01 sLat.') n:~u ulalo ry 

;JIJU)()r it i (~:o. 

~~ P('r!-,,(1l'.(,d by : _.:::=:=::::~ ___ ~ ___________________________ _ 
Ronald pnck, M S , ( ' III' , IJJ\llIt _______ ·~7 

~/ 
[,adj,1,"jOrJ ,'"l!(' t y uf t l Ct' ! « _:::~ ___________________ _ 

I' o . n"" ?,I U:17U · J-I H1Wlu1u, III <)('/~24 



Certificate of Calibration 

_::::::od:·I;~;;n~t~--u l SIN 1 ~:J-~_-}r~~~L ---_ D~~~~r"te"D RePI~~d l 
~ Calibrated with Cs-137 radiation source with NIST traceable output: 44.8 mRlhr@ 1 meter on 10f6/95. 

o Calibrated with electronic pulser for scales below 0.1 mRfhr. 

o Calibrated with electronic pulser for all scales. 

Range 
Calculated Value As Found Value Accepted Va lue Correction Factor Corrected Value % Error 

-~--.- - - -- -- - - - ---- . -~~ ... ~" ... --. -------- ---------1 
X1000 160000 , 170000 170000 1.0 170000 6% 

--'-0 .. '. .... ... - - - - -- ---" - - ----
X100Q 40000 38000 38000 1.0 38000 5% 

-- .. -- . , .. - .. - . - .. --.~ 

X100 16000 16000 16000 1.0 16000 0% 

X10Q 4000 3800 3800 1.0 3800 5% 
1------1-------- -.--- -- -----+--

Xl0 
-._-- -

, X10 

_ ~~oo ______ . __ .1~~~ .. __ .j_ 

I 

1600 1.0 

400 380 

1600 0% 
- ---

! 380 5% , 380 1.0 
-

Xl 
- . .. 

Xl 
~-

- -
155 3% 

40 0% : 

-+---f-------------+---- -
160 155 155 

40 40 40 

1.0 

1 
---

1.0 4 
. __ .. _----

-! _ I Pro~~~:;al_j---I lo~ thamb~·~ 

::~e;::n E~::~: one~t:t~~n -. - T~ t:::~~~~ce "'-I-~I perpen~~t:ut 0' t~r~:::nal 
r---- .-- --. - -
Comm~nt~: J new Chec.k sour~ C~137 1 uCi sn ~92 

Calibraledby: ~G.~ 

ReView7_~ Dale: 

I Acceptable tolerance is stated as fl0% of ca lculated value al each calibration point. 
L _ _ .. __ _._ .. - - -_. ----. .-- _._-

DaCamma Corporation 
"HSO West Hinn Drive, SU I/'c 2 14, H onolulu, HI 96R21 



PURPOSE 

TELECONFERENCE MEETING OF THE 
ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON THE 
MEDICAL USES OF ISOTOPES 

February 7, 2011 

MEETING SUMMARY 

To discuss the Advisory Committee on the Medical Uses of Isotopes (ACMUI) Permanent Implant 
Brachytherapy Subcommittee Report as it relates to the implementation of the medical regulations 
in Title 10, Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 35, "Medical Use of Byproduct Material. " 

OUTCOME 

The ACMUI Permanent Implant Brachytherapy Subcommittee (PISS) provided a draft report for the 
ACMUl's consideration. During the meeting, the PISS made recommendations to revise the report , 
and the revisions were approved by the full committee, as described below. The PIBS draft report 
was endorsed by the full ACMUr with one dissenting opinion . The U.S. Nuclear Regulatory 
Commission (NRC) staff gained a better understanding of the views and opinions of the ACMUI , as 
well as other stakeholders' views and opinions. The staff will consider these views in its continuing 
effort to make 10 CFR Part 35 more useful, practical , and not overly burdensome on licensees, 
while maintaining public health and safety. 

Full transcripts of the ACMUI meeting can be found on NRC's public website: 
http://www . n rc, 9 ov Iread i n9 -rm/doc-col lection sl acm u i/trl 

Handouts from the ACMUI meeting can be found on NRC's public website: 
htt p: "WNW ' nrc. 90V Ire adln9-rm/doc-collectl onsl a cm ul/meet i n9 -slldesl 

Permanent Implant Brachytherapy Ru lemaking Final Report (2012) can be found on NRC's public 
website under "Related Information": http://www.nrc.90v/about-nrc/regulatory/advisory/acmui .htmI 

ATTENDEES 

ACMUI 

Darice G. Bai ley 
Milton S. Guiberteau, M.D. 
Susan M. Langhorst, Ph.D. 
Leon S. Malmud, M.D. 
Steve R. Mattmuller 
Christopher J. Palestro, M.D. 
John H. Suh, M.D. 
Orhan H. Suleiman, Ph.D. 
Bruce R Thomadsen Ph.D. 
Laura Well 
James S. Welsh, M.D. 
Pat Zanzonico, Ph.D 

Member 
Member 
Member 
Chairman 
Member 
Member 
Member 
Member 
Vice Chairman 
Member 
Member 
Member 
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NRC 

Brian McDermott 

Pamela Henderson 

Michael Fuller 
Ash ley Cockerham 
Maria Arribas-Colon 
Susan Chidakel 
Said Daibes, Ph_D_ 
Sandra Gabriel, PhD_ 
Latischa Hanson 
Donna-Beth Howe, Ph.D. 
Patricia Pe lke 
Gretchen Rivera-Capella 
Lizette Roldan 
Ronald Zelac, PhD_ 

MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC: 

Director, Division of Materials Safety and State 
Agreements 

Acting Deputy Director, Division of Materials Safety and State 
Agreements 

Designated Federal Officer 
Alternate Designated Federal Officer and ACMUI Coordinator 
NRC staff 
NRC staff 
NRC staff 
NRC staff Region I 
NRC staff Region IV 
NRC staff 
NRC staff Reg ion III 
NRC staff 
NRC staff Region IV 
NRC staff 

Dr. Keith Brown - University of Pennsylvania 
Karen Colucci - Albert Einstein Healthcare Network 
Robert Dansereau - New York State Department of Health 
William Davidson - University of Pennsylvan ia 
Or. Ronald Ennis - American Society for Radiation Oncology 
Lynne Fairobent - American Association of Physicist in Medicine 
Peter Goyer - Albert Einste in Healthcare Network 
Or. Thomas Huston - Veterans Health Administration 
Dennis Kehoe - Jeppensen Radiation Oncology Center 
Ra lph Lieto - St . Joseph Mercy Hospital 
Janette Merrill - Society of Nuclear Medicine 
Or. Subir Nag - Ka iser Permanente 
Michael Peters - American College of Radiology 
Or. Bradley Prestidge - American Brachytherapy Society 
Joseph Rodgers - Theragenics Corporat ion 
Gloria Romanelli - American College of Radiology 
Karen Sheehan - Fox Chase Cancer Center 
Michael Sheetz - University of Pittsburgh 
Eric Soltycki - Albert Einste in Healthcare Network 
Cindy Tomlinson - American Society for Radiation Oncology 

AGENDA TOPIC 

Permanent Implant Brachytherapy Subcommittee Report 

2 



RECOMMENDATIONS AND ACTIONS 

The subcommittee made the following changes to the draft report show in italics below: 

1 Page 1, "Recommendations" A2.3. For neighboring structures (such as the bladder or 
rectum in prostate implants as an example) , the dose to at least 5 contiguous em 3 

(contiguously) exceeds 150% of the dose prescribed to the eTV or PTV. 

2. Page 1, "Recommendations" A.2.b. For intra-target structures (such as the urethra in 
prostate implants as an example), the dose to at least 5 contiguous em3 (G9Rtiguous/y) 
exceeds 150% of that structure's expected dose based on the approved pre-implant, dose 
distribution. 

3. Page 2, "Recommendations" B_ The Authorized User should provide a statement in this 
Written Directive Completion attesting that the permanently implanted sources have been 
placed in accordance with the final planned distribution. 

The first two changes were unanimously approved by the ACMUI. The third change was approved 
by the ACMUI : however, Or. Thomadsen abstained because he did not support the concept of 
attestations in the Written Directive. 

The Draft ACMUI Permanent Implant Brachytherapy Subcommitee Report modified January 2012, 
(ML 1201 9A 196) was approved by the ACMUI with the three changes noted above and one 
opposing vote. Dr. Thomadsen voted against the current report and stated his continued support 
for the October 18, 2011 version (ML11292A 139). Dr. Thomadsen 's comments are summarized in 
the "Minority Report" section of the current report dated February 7. 2012 (ML 12038A279). 
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Murnahan. Colleen 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Cc: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Colleen, 

Ronald Frick [rfrick@gammacorp.com[ 
Thursday , February 09, 201 2 1.52 PM 
Murnahan, Colleen 
Wh itten, Jack 
Him Makino M.D Inc License termination 
DECOM_mak.pdf 

I have attached the license termination request for Hiro Makino, M.D. Inc. , License #53-29263-01 . Please 
contact me if you need additional information. 
Thank you, 

Ron Frick 
Gamma Corporation 
rfrick@gammacorp.com 
808-282-0169 



NRC FORM 532 U. S. NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
(1-20 12) 

NAME AND I\ODRlSS OF APPLICAN r ANDIOR lICENsr 1-

Hi m Makino_ M.D., Inc. 
ATTN : 1-li l"O Makino. M,D, 

Pn:s idcnt 
98-1079 MOil hil lua Rd , Suite 655 
"iea, lI aw" ii % 701 

DATE 

Fcbnl;IrY 1.1,1012 

LICENSE NUM~ER 

MAIL CQNTnOI NUMBI::R 

S769 1 ~ 

lIC[NSING ANDIOH reCHNlCAL REVr[WFR 

This is to acknowledge the receipt of your: 

1,11 LEITER andlor 0 APPLICATION DATED: 0210/)/20 11 

The initial processing, which included an admin ist rative review, has been performed. 

o AMENDMENT L.r I TERMINATION 0 NEW LICENSE n RENEWAL 

l{j There were no admin istrative omissions identified during our initial review. 

o This is to acknowledge receipt of your application for renewal of the material(s) license identified 
above. Your application is deemed timely filed , and accordingly , the license will not expi re until 
fi nal action has been taken by this office. 

LJ Your application for a new NRC license did not include your taxpayer identification number. 
Please fill out NRC Form 531 , located at the following link: 

http :/twww . nrc . gov/r~qQ.ing-rm/doc-c..Q lIeclionS/forms/nrc53 .:Lpdf 

Send the completed NRC Form 531 , by facsimile , to the following number: (301) 41 5-5387 

A copy of your action has been emailed to our License Fee and Accounts Receivable Branch, in 
our Headquarters office in Rockville, MD. You will be contacted separately if there is a fee issue 
involved. 

Your application has been assigned the above listed MAIL CONTROL NUMBER When 
calling to inquire about this action , please refer to this control number. Your application has 
been forwarded to a technica l reviewer. Please note that the technical review, which is 
normally completed within 180 days for a ren ewal applica tion (90 days for all other requests), 
may identify additional omissions or require additional information. If you have any questions 
concerning the processing of your application , our contact information is listed below: 

NRC FORM 532 
(1 ·2012) 

Region IV 
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
DNMS/NMSB ~ B 
1600 E. Lamar Boulevard 
Arl ington, TX 76011 -4511 
(817) 200~ 1 103 or (817) 200~ 1140 



BET\'VEEN 

Accounts Receivable/Payable 

and 
Regional licenSing Branches 

I FOR ARPB USE I 
INFORMA nON FROM l TS 

Program Code- 02201 
Status Code_ Pending Termination 

ree Cate~ory: 7C 
Exp Date 
Fee Comments 
Decam Fin Assur Reqd N 

License Fee Worksheet - License Fee Transmittal 

A. REGION 

1. APPUCArtON ATlACHEO 

Apptic.lntILIt:en~l!e 

Hecelved DatI!· 

Docket Number. 

Malt Controt Number: 

HtRO MAKtNO. M D. tNC 

0210912012 

License Number 

Action Type: 

3037462 
576912 

53-2926301 

Terminalion 

2 f-EFATTACH+ED 

Ammmt 

Check No 

3 COMMENTS 

Signed: 

Date: :1 - /0 - .2()(~ 

B. LICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (Check when milestone 03 Is entered 

1 Fee Category and Amount. 

2. Correct Fee Paid Application milY be p(OCf!ssed for· 

Amernimel)t · 

ReneW'l l· 

licen~ 

3. OTHER _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ ____ _ 

SIgned: 

Dale 


